## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 88.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebec Granite Company.

Approved March 9, 1836.

rators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Names of Corpo- entatives, in Legislature assembled, That Reuel Williams, Alfred Redington, Samuel Melvin Junr, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a

Corporate name.

Corporation by the name of the Kennebec Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying, working and manufacturing Granite on their own lands in the towns of Hallowell and Augusta, and for vending the same; and for these purposes, shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, and also to "an Act concering Corporations" passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, and may take, and

Powers and duties.

> hold and manage real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars at any one

May hold estate to amount of 200,-000 dollars.

> Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That any two of the persons above named, may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by publishing notice thereof in any newspa-

time, and may dispose of the same at pleasure.

per, printed in Hallowell or Augusta, ten days before such meeting.

Manner of calling first meeting.

## Chapter 89.

AN ACT to incorporate the Belfast Flannel Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 9, 1836.

Names of Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Philip Morrill, Benjamin Hazeltine, E. T. Morrill, H. G. K. Calef, Samuel A. Moulton, James P. White, Thomas Pickard, Bailey Pierce, Paul R. Hazeltine, William O. Poor, Daniel Harraden, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a Corporation by the name of the Belfast Flannel Corporate name. Manufacturing Company for the purpose of Manufacturing Flannel in the town of Belfast, in the County of Waldo, with power to take and hold any estate, real or per- May hold estate sonal to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, the to the amount of \$50,000. value of fifty thousand dollars; and said Company shall have all the powers and privileges, granted to similar Cor- Powers and duporations, subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

#### Chapter 90.

AN ACT to incorporate the Fairfield Mill Company.

Approved March 9, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Weston, Names of corpo-Oliver B. Dorrance, Abraham Colby, Thomas S. Abbot, Cushing Mitchell, Seth Bryant, S. J. Gardiner, and Charles Emerson, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Fairfield Mill Company for the purpose Corporate name. of manufacturing lumber, cotton, wool, iron and steel, and also of engaging in such other branches of trade as may be necessarily connected therewith in the Town of Fair- Location. field in the County of Somerset, on the Kennebec River; and said Company may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings on their own land, as may be necessary for carrying on these useful manufactures, and branches of trade; and for these purposes shall have all the powers, and privileges and be subject to all the duties Powers and duand requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to